Borrowings1  1,588

Lease liabilities  555

Current income tax liabilities  670

Provisions 155

Amount due to holding company1 2,079

Other liabilities 1,120

Total current liabilities   13,131

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables1  11,891

Borrowings1  17,962

Lease liability  3,343

Deferred tax liabilities 1,490

Total non current liabilities  34,686

Total liabilities  47,817

Net Assets  9,236

Notes:

Page 98

1 As the Nature One Dairy Acquisition will be completed on a debt free cash free basis certain
assets and liabilities of the Nature One Dairy Group will not be acquired as part of the Proposed
Transaction

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position – Merged Group at Completion has been
prepared below in order to give investors a guide as to financial position, as if the Proposed
Transaction had taken place at 30 June 2024 and in the circumstances noted in this Notice of
Meeting, and does not purport to state the actual financial position at the time the Proposed
Transaction are effected and implemented.

$’000 SPC audited as
at 30 June 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma as at

30 June 2024

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  330 8,314 8,644

Trade and other receivables  50,681 19,124 69,805

Inventories   133,770 (20,288) 113,482

Other Assets 6,777 212 6,989

Total current assets   191,558 7,362 198,920

Non-Current assets

Property, Plant and equipment  32,875 22,593 55,468

Right-of-use assets  138,819 8,661 147,480

Intangible assets 8,554 92,727 101,281

Deferred tax assets 4,393 3,452 7,845

Other receivables  - 477 477

Total non current assets  184,641 127,910 312,551

Total assets  376,199 135,472 511,471

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  55,163 17,627 72,790

Employee benefits  6,458 889 7,347

Other liabilities  - 1,120 1,120

Borrowings1  87,644 6,601 94,245

Tax payable  - 813 813

Lease liability  1,945 1,353 3,298

Deferred consideration payable - 1,715 1,715

Total current liabilities   151,211 30,117 181,328

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,328 - 1,328

Employee benefits  874 472 1,346

Borrowings 6,728 (6,728) -

Lease liability  145,527 9,944 155,471

Page 99

Deferred tax liabilities 3,377 3,943 7,320

Deferred consideration payable - 352 352

Total non current liabilities  157,835 7,983 165,818

Total liabilities  309,045 38,101 347,146

Net Assets  67,153 97,172 164,325

 Notes:

1 Pending receipt of the final documentation of net debt funding.

2 SPC will be deemed to be the accounting acquirer in accordance with Accounting Standards, as
such the starting position of the pro forma statement of financial position is SPC’s statutory
position as at 30 June 2024.

3 Refer to the Prospectus for details of the Pro Forma adjustments which are applied to SPC’s
statutory statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024.

4 The above pro forma balance sheet assumes a Priority Offer raise of $3 million.

Investors should be aware that past performance is not an indication of future performance.